RESOLUTION NO. 2022-08-___ (R)

A REVISION TO RESOLUTION 2021-12-161 OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, APPROVING THE CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF DALLAS, INC., AS THE CITY'S SUBRECIPIENT UNDER ROUND TWO OF COVID-19 FUNDING THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (ERAP) AND APPROVING A RELATED CONTRACT REVISION WITH CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF DALLAS, INC.; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- WHEREAS, the City of McKinney has amended its contract with Catholic Charities of Dallas, Inc. to move \$180,000 from Program Delivery to Direct Services. An additional \$65,000 will be moved from the City of McKinney Program Delivery budget for a total increase in Direct Services of \$245,000, to provide emergency rental and utility assistance to McKinney residents; and
- WHEREAS, the total amount of funding from Collin County remains \$8,486,423; and
- WHEREAS, the City, through its proposed subrecipient, Catholic Charities of Dallas, Inc., ("Catholic Charities"), will implement the Emergency Rental Assistance Program (ERAP) to provide rental and utility assistance to prevent eligible residents from eviction and homelessness.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City wishes to implement the Emergency Rental Assistance Program (ERAP) to assist McKinney residents with rental and utility assistance.
- Section 2. The City Council hereby approves the Subrecipient Grant Agreement amendment between the City of McKinney and Catholic Charities of Dallas, Inc., decreasing the amount of Program Delivery funds from \$738,914 to \$558,914 and increasing Direct Services by \$180,000.
- Section 3. The City Council hereby approves the transfer of \$65,000 from City of McKinney Program Delivery to Catholic Charities Direct Services increasing the contract amount with Catholic Charities by \$245,000 to \$7,882,781.
- Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 2nd DAY OF AUGUST 2022.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary	_

JOSHUA STEVENSON Deputy City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney	-